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Introduction

Minorities and Substance Abuse in Nevada: A Special Report is a publication of Nevada’s Substance
Abuse Prevention and Treatment Agency (SAPTA), an agency of the Nevada Mental Health and
Developmental Services Division. This publication uses data previously collected and implemented by
the Nevada Statewide Coalition Partnership with funding from the Nevada State Incentive Grant (SIG),
a Cooperative Agreement from the Center for Substance Abuse Prevention (CSAP), a division of the
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA). Join Together Northern
Nevada (JTNN), a substance abuse prevention coalition located in Reno and serving Washoe County,
served as the coordinator and fiscal agent for the initial phase of the project. JTNN contracted with
Coop Consulting, Inc., a research and evaluation firm, to lead the design and implementation of the
project.

The goal of the original project was to collect comprehensive data for more effective prevention
planning by Nevada’s communities. To accomplish this goal, a data collection strategy was designed to
obtain data from multiple sectors of the community to establish a local baseline measure of
perception, and norms about the severity of high risk and underage drinking, their consequences, and
prevalence. This can provide specific local information that can be used to select and tailor
interventions. A local convenience survey was developed and implemented by the state’s coalitions,
collected from community sectors chosen by the coalitions. To obtain a sufficiently large sample in
each area, coalitions agreed to collect 350 completed surveys; most coalitions exceeded the target
numbers. A total of 8,924 paper surveys were collected for the Nevada convenience survey. All
communities of the state are well represented. Three convenience surveys were implemented and
conducted: community, Native American and youth. The aggregated responses from the Nevada
Convenience Survey indicate substantially higher levels of risky behaviors across all areas, for both
youth and adults, when compared to other Nevada alcohol and drug survey results (see graphs on page
79). Convenience samples may be biased in unknown ways, while these data are obviously reflective of
the 8,924 individuals surveyed by the state’s substance abuse prevention coalitions, generalizing the
results to the greater population of Nevada should be done with great caution.

This publication consists of data from the following sources: the results of a statewide telephone
survey implemented by a national telephone research company, the results of convenience surveys
implemented by all of the state’s substance abuse prevention coalitions, the Nevada 2009
Epidemiologic Profile, the Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) and the 2009 Nevada Behavior Risk Factor
Surveillance Survey (BRFSS).

This publication, though reporting on minorities in Nevada, within some sections reports primarily on
data from Hispanic respondents, and includes only descriptive statistics about other ethnicities and
racial groups. This is due to the small number of respondents from most ethnic groups. To report data
from these ethnicities would be misleading relative to the larger population. The ethnic distribution of
the Nevada general population is also different than the sample distribution for the randomized
selection of adults in the 2007 Nevada Telephone Survey. The population distribution of Nevada by
ethnicity is 78% White, 8% African American, and 2% Native American, compared to the Nevada
Telephone Survey sample which had a higher percentage of White (93%) and Native American (4%)
respondents, and a lower percentage of African American (2%) respondents (see Table 1 for more
details).
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The difference in the proportion of White to minority (non-White) respondents may be attributable to
an increase in cell phone users in Nevada and a decrease in land line users. Land line telephone use
occurs more often in affluent households with an average occupant age that is greater than the state
average age. The Nevada Telephone Survey sample included a disproportionate number of White
respondents. Comparisons between the responses of the White respondents and minority respondents
should be made with caution as the relative sample sizes of the two groups are also disproportionate
(many more White than non-White respondents; African American, n=64; Native American, n=155;
compared with White, n=3,822). This is also true for comparing Hispanic and Non-Hispanic
respondents (Hispanic, n=653; compared with Non-Hispanic, n=3,968).

Table 1. Population Distribution
Census Data 2006-2008" | 2007 Telephone Survey
n % n %
White 1,974,132 77.5% 3,822 92.6%
African American 213,334 8.4% 64 1.6%
Asian 181,002 7.1% 49 1.2%
Native American/ Alaskan 53,089 2.1% 155 3.7%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Is. 22,085 0.9% 37 0.9%
Other 102,593 4.0%
Total | 2,546,235 100% 4,127 100%
Hispanic 635,181 24.9% 653 14.1%
Non-Hispanic 1,911,054 75.1% 3,968 85.9%
Total | 2,546,235 100% 4,621 100%

Coop Consulting, Inc., under contract to SAPTA, prepared Minorities and Substance Abuse in Nevada: A
Special Report with guidance from the Nevada State Epidemiological Workgroup.

The YRBS

"%  The Youth Risk Behavior
i Survey (YRBS) is a school

¥ based survey that tracks

" and measures health-risk

The BRFSS

behaviors. Whenever the YRBS is
cited, this emblem will appear
next to the data.

The Behavior Risk Factor
Surveillance Survey (BRFSS) is a
telephone survey that tracks
health risks. It is very similar in
design to the statewide
telephone survey. The BRFSS
website allows detailed crosstab
analysis for only the 2005 data.




Statewide

Demographic & Archival Data
2006-2008

Number Percent

Age 0-17 656,169 25.8%
Age 18-20 90,957 3.6%
Age 21-34 496,349 19.5%
Age 35-44 378,872 14.9%
Age 45-54 353,494 13.9%
Age 55-64 284,790 11.1%
Age 65+ 285,604 11.2%
Total 2,546,235 100%

Number Percent

Male 1,294,137 50.8%
Female 1,252,098 49.2%
Total 2,546,235 100%

Number Percent

White 1,974,132 77.5%
African American or Black 213,334 8.4%
Asian 181,002 7.1%
Native American/Alaskan 53,089 2.1%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 22,085 0.9%
Other 102,593 4.0%
Total | 2,546,235 100%

Identified As Number Percent

Yes 635,181 24.9%

No 1,911,054 75.1%
Total | 2,546,235 100%
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Nevada Statewide

Telephone Survey

The design of the Nevada statewide telephone survey consisted of a random sample of adults ages 18
and older from each of ten geographic regions of the state, plus a sample of Hispanic adults from Clark
County. These ten regions are the coverage area of the state’s substance abuse prevention coalitions,
and together constitute all of Nevada. These regions range in size from one to three counties. The
multi-county coalition areas of the state reflect contiguous groupings of counties with small
populations. The breakdown of these regions is reflected in the table below. An additional sample was
purchased of Hispanic surname households in Clark County in order to provide data for use by the
Hispanic community coalition in that county.

Whenever the Nevada
Statewide Telephone
Survey is cited, this
emblem will appear
next to the data.

The survey protocol was designed with a targeted number of 384 participants from each geographic
area, with an additional sample selected of 384 Hispanic residents of Clark County. In many areas of
the state, the final sample of completed telephone interviews exceeded this target number. Random
samples of adults from every county were not possible due to the very small populations of some
counties. For this reason, the breakdown of coalition coverage areas was used to gather a sufficient
sample for this survey. From the total statewide sample selected as described above, those
respondents who identified themselves as Native American or Alaskan Native were combined and used
as a sample to represent individuals served by the Statewide Native American Coalition. Respondents

were contacted in all counties in Nevada; a total of 4,648 completed telephone interviews were
obtained.



Telephone Survey

Demographics

The following
demographic

survey data on all

information reflects

Hispanic respondents’ age,
marital status, employment

status, income, education
level, and race.

Marital Status

Age
Number Percent
Hispanic 653 100%
Age 18-20 36 5.5%
Age 21-30 159 | 24.3%
Age 31-40 193 29.6%
Age 41-50 119 18.2%
Age 51-60 70 10.7%
Age 61+ 72 11.0%
Total 649 | 99.4%
Missing 4 0.6%
Total with Missing 653 100%
Employment Status
Status Number | Percent
Employed for Wages 373 | 57.1%
Self-Employed 46 7.0%
Out of Work for More 19 2.9%
than a Year
Out of Work for Less 19 2.9%
than a Year
Homemakers 87 13.3%
Student 20 3.1%
Unable to Work 33 5.1%
Total 597 91.4%
Missing 56 8.6%
Total with Missing 653 100%

Number | Percent
Married 382 58.5%
Divorced 69 10.6%
Widowed 21 3.2%
Separated 21 3.2%
Never Married 93 14.2%
Unmarried Couple 59 9.0%
Total 645 98.8%
Missing 8 1.2%
Total with Missing 653 100%
Gender
Number | Percent

Male 292 44.7%

Female 357 54.7%

Total 649 99.4%

Missing 4 0.6%

Total with Missing 653 100%




Income
Amount Number | Percent
Less than $10,000 27 4.1%
$10,000 to less than $15,000 28 4.3%
$20,000 to less than $25,000 152 23.2%
$25,000 to less than $35,000 81 12.4%
$35,000 to less than $50,000 90 13.8%
$75,000 or more 65 10.0%
Total 443 67.8%
Missing 210 32.2%
Total with Missing 653 100%
Education
Completed Number | Percent
Never attended or only kindergarten 6 0.9%
Elementary (Grades 1 through 8) 78 11.9%
Some High School (Grades 9 through 11) 105 16.1%
High School (Grade 12 or GED) 233 35.7%
Some College (1 to 3 years) 140 21.4%
College Graduate 86 13.2%
Total 648 99.2%
Missing 5 0.8%
Total with Missing 653 100%
Race
Race Number | Percent
White 3,822 82.2% Hispanic Latino Status
African American or Black 64 1.4% | | ldentified As Number | Percent
Asian 49 1.1% | | Yes 653 14.0%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 37 0.8% | | No 3,968 85.4%
American Indian 146 3.1% Total 4,621 99.4%
Native Alaskan 9 0.2% Missing 27 0.6%
Total 4,127 88.8% | | Total with Missing 4,648 100%
Missing 521 11.2%
Total with Missing 4,648 100%
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Substance Use

Nevada minorities are at high risk for substance use and dependence due to a number of factors.
Socioeconomic status, environmental issues, and stress are among the contributors that increase the
risk of substance use and abuse among all groups, and these factors affect minorities
disproportionately.’

Survey Key
Alcohol is the most widely used substance for both youth and The following emblems appear next
adults in Nevada and nationwide. However, substance use levels to data from each survey:

vary by race and ethnicity; partially due to the prevalence of
drug trafficking in urban and disadvantaged areas (see Graphs 1
and 2).?

Graph 1 shows current use of alcohol and cigarettes for adults.
Alcohol is the most commonly used and used by over half of

respondents.
Telephone Survey

Graph 1.
Current Substance Use for Adults
100% -
@ Alcohol O Tobacco
O Binge Drinkers 0O Daily Smoker
75% -
62.4% 63.2%
55.8%*
° 51.5%
50% -
32.1%
25% -
20.3%
0% -
African American Multiracial ‘ White ‘ ‘
Non-Hispanic ‘ Hispanic ‘

*No data available for African American Binge Drinking
Comparison of adults who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days, drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a
row in the past 30 days, smoking at least one cigarette in the past 30 days, and smoking one cigarette daily (2005 Nevada BRFSS).
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Definitions for Graphs:

[ ]
Similar to adults, youth use alcohol at a higher rate than other
substances. However, the rate of current marijuana and tobacco use
varies among different races (see Graph 2).

Current Substance Use for Youth

50% -+

@ Alcohol

B Marijuana 41.4%
40% - O Tobacco

O Binge Drinkers
30% -

24.5%

21.2%

20%

10%

0%

African American Asian

Non-Hispanic

21.7% 21.1%

Current Use

Using a substance (alcohol,
marijuana, tobacco, etc.) at
least one drink in the past 30
days.

40.8%

19.5%

Hispanic

Comparison of youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days, drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a row
in the past 30 days, using marijuana at least once in the past 30 days, or smoking at least one cigarette in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Alcohol Use

Alcohol use, including heavy and binge drinking, is the third leading cause of preventable death in the
United States.* Many of the leading causes of death for youth are associated with alcohol abuse;
including motor vehicle crashes, suicide, homicide, and drowning.s/6 Long-term alcohol abuse can also
lead to alcohol-related liver disease, cancer, heart disease, and pancreatitis.5 In addition to preventable
death, alcohol use during pregnancy causes fetal alcohol syndrome (FAS), which is known to be the top
preventable cause of mental retardation.’

Respondents were asked if they had at least one alcoholic
drink in the past 30 days. This provided an indication of Definitions for Graphs:
norms around drinking and acceptance of alcohol, in general,

for Nevadans. ¢ Current Drinking

Drinking at least one drink in

the past 30 days.

The following graphs describe alcohol use, norms, and . P . -y

. . . S ¢ Binge Drinking

behavior among Hispanics and other minorities in Nevada
Drinking five or more drinks

(Graphs 3-6). .
on the same occasion on at
least one day in the past 30
days.

¢ Heavy Drinking

Graph 3. - )
Drinking five or more drinks
on the same occasion on five
or more days in the past 30
days.

Over 51% of Adult Respondents are
100% - Current Drinkers

75% 62.4% 63.2%
50%
25%

0%

African American Multiracial
Non-Hispanic Hispanic

Nevada adults who reported having at least one alcoholic beverage during the past 30 Days (2005 Nevada BRFSS).



About 41% of Hispanic and White Youth are Current Drinkers
50% -
40.8% 41.4%
40% -

30% 1 24.5%

19.1%

20% -

10% -

0% -

African American Asian Hispanic White

Youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).

Graph 5.
More Adult Non-Hispanics are Current Drinkers
than Hispanics
75% -
52.5%
50% - 42.5%
25% -
0% . .
Hispanic Non-Hispanic

Respondents who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey).




Graph 6.

®

Non-Hispanic Respondents are Current Drinkers
more than Hispanics in all Age Groups O Hispanic

75% - O Non-Hispanic
57.3% 57.5% 54.7% 54.4%
] 47.5%[ | ] ] 47.5%

50% - 41.7% 44.6% | 423%| | 3949 —

e — 33.9%
25% -
0%
18-20 ‘ 21-30 ‘ 31-40 ‘ 41-50 ‘ 51-60 ‘ 61+ ‘
Age Group

Respondents who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone
Survey).




The National Survey on Drug Use and Health (NSDUH), found in 2004 and 2005, 45.0% of women were
current drinkers, compared to 57.5% of men (a 12.5% difference).’ This gender difference is more
pronounced among Hispanics (see Graph 7); 30.3% of Hispanic women are current drinkers, compared
to 55.2% of Hispanic men (a 24.9% difference).

Graph 7. T

®

Males are more likely to be Current Drinkers

O Hispanic
75% - O Non-Hispanic
55.29% 58.0%

50% 48.1%

6 -

30.3%
25% -
0% T 1
Female Male

Respondents who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey)




Early Initiation

Early initiation in substance use can increase the likelihood of abuse and dependence, which
frequently continues into adulthood.>/®” Many studies have found that early alcohol consumption can
lead to a greater likelihood of alcohol abuse, alcohol dependence and higher incidence of drug use
compared to those who begin drinking later in life.®”° Alcohol abuse is a drinking pattern that causes
damage to personal relationships, ability to work or aptitude in school and can have negative health
consequences.? Alcohol dependence (also known as alcoholism) is a diagnosable disease and usually
involves constant cravings for alcohol, an inability to limit alcohol consumption despite personal
injury, and physical illness.?

In 2007, 9% of the population age 12 and older exhibited symptoms of alcohol abuse or alcohol
dependence.10 Delayed initiation of first alcohol use, to age 19, greatly decreases chances of alcohol
abuse and dependence.9 Those who initiate alcohol consumption after age 14 are less likely to
develop alcohol dependence or abuse alcohol or be alcohol dependent up to 20 years after initiation.

The next series of graphs shows the percentage of Hispanic respondents who use substances at age
13 or earlier; these individuals are at high risk of future substance dependence and abuse (see Graphs
8-11).

Graph 8.

®

14% of Hispanic Respondents
Starting Drinking Alcohol at Age 13 or Before

Age of First Alcoholic Drink
D13 or Younger W14to20 m21orOlder

Hispanic |14.2% 60.3% 25.5%
Non-Hispanic [11.0% 68.9% 20.1%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey).
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Graph 9.

® !

About 24% of Non-Hispanic Respondents

50% - Started Drinking Alcohol at Age 13 or Before
40% - O Hispanic
O Non-Hispanic
30% -
° 23.9%
20% -{16.0% 16.1% 16.2% 0
© 13.7% 1 105 16.0% 14.2% 1339 13.1%

10% - 8.7% 7.7%
0%

18-20 ‘ 21-30 ‘ 31-40 ‘ 41-50 ‘ 51-60 ‘ 61+ ‘

Age Group ‘

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 10 shows Hispanic respondents who began using alcohol at age 13 or younger are more likely to
be current drinkers (53.2%) compared to those who started drinking at age 14 -20 (45.5%) or at age 21
or older (31.9%).

Graph 10.
Early Alcohol Users are more likely to be Current Drinkers
75% -
53.2% 52.5% 55.6%
50% - 45.5% 42.1%
31.9%
25% -
0%
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic [Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14to 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their report of drinking at least one alcoholic
beverage in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 11. 18% of Hispanic Male Respondents T
@ Start Drinking Alcohol at Age 13 or Earlier
Age of First Alcoholic Drink

013 orYounger W14to20 W21orOlder
o Hispanic 18.3% 61.2% 20.5%
3

Non-Hispanic | 14.4% 73.6% 11.9%
o Hispanic 10.4% 59.4% 30.2%
©
5
L Non-Hispanic 8.2% 65.1% 26.7%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their gender (2007 Nevada
Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Not only is early initiation to alcohol associated with greater likelihood of alcohol abuse but it also
affects education and personal relationships. Graphs 12 and 13 show that Hispanic respondents who
start drinking alcohol at age 13 or earlier are less likely to graduate from college than those who start
drinking at age 21 or older. In Graphs 14-16, Hispanic respondents who start drinking at age 13 or
earlier are more likely to never get married, and more likely to get divorced compared to those who
start drinking at age 14 or older.

Graph 12.
P Percentage of Respondents who have not Completed High School;
@ Hispanic Respondents and Early Alcohol Users are less likely to Complete

High School

75% -
50% -

24.7% 26.6% 27.0%
25% -

12.4%
5 2% 5.1%
0%
Hispanic Non—Hispanl Hispanic Non Hispanig Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their education level (2007 Nevada

Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 13.

Percentage of Respondents who have Graduated from College;

@ Hispanic Respondents and Early Alcohol Users are less likely to Graduate

from College

50% -
40% -
30% - 28.1% 26.2%
21.2%
20% - 14.1% 15.3%
9.1%
10% _ .
0%
Hispanic |[Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic [Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 t0 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their education level (2007 Nevada Statewide

Telephone Survey).

Graph 14.
Percentage of Respondents who are Married;
Early Alcohol Users are less likely to be Married T
75% -
62.9%
° 60.3% 60.1% 57.4%
46.1% 51.4%
50% - 70
25% -
0%
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic [Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink
Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their marital status (2007 Nevada
Statewide Telephone Survey).
F




Graph 15.

®

Percentage of Respondents who are Divorced;
Early Alcohol Users are more likely to be Divorced

50% -
40% -
30% -
S0 | 184% 19.5% 16.9% 16.7%
10.0% 9.4%
10% -
0% - -
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their marital status (2007 Nevada
Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 16.
Percentage of Respondents who have Never Married;
Hispanic Respondents and Early Alcohol Users are more likely not to Marry ®
50% -
40% -

30% | 23.7%

0, -
20% 12.2% 12.1% 14.5%
8.5% )
10% - . . 6.1%
0%
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to0 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported their age at the time of their first alcoholic beverage compared with their marital status (2007 Nevada Statewide

Telephone Survey). —




Binge Drinking

Overindulgence in alcohol often leads to many negative side effects to personal health and society,
therefore guidelines have defined moderation for adults as consumption of one drink per day for

women and up to two drinks for men. *¥*? The number of drinks is based on a standard size alcoholic
drink.

Standard Drink Size 8
These guidelines specifically state that youth and A standard drink is equal to 13.7
adolescents should not consume alcohol. Moderation for grams (0.6 ounces of pure alcohol)
adults is considered one to two standard drinks, while e - 12-ounces of beer
binge drinking is defined as five or more standard drinks » - 8-ounces of malt liquor
for men and four or more standard drinks for women. » - 5-ounces of wine
These differences should be noted and considered when e - 1.5-ounces of 80-proof distilled
looking at respondents’ consumption amounts and spirits or liquor (i.e. gin, rum,
. .. vodka, or whiskey).
intoxication.

Some current drinkers are also binge drinkers: drinkers

who have had five or more alcoholic drinks on the same

occasion at least once in the past 30 days. Binge drinkers

are considered a high risk group, and are more likely to participate in other risky behaviors such as
drinking and driving (see Graph 42 on Page 33) and drug use. About 42% of Hispanic respondents
consume alcohol; of those who drink, 28% are binge drinkers (see Graph 17).

Graph 17.

®

28% of Adult Hispanic Drinkers Binge Drink 18% of Adult Non-Hispanic Drinkers Binge Drink

Binge Drinkers
18.3%
Non- . Non-
) Drinkers ol Drink
Drinkers 42.5% Non-Binge Drinkers ZI;;n;):/rs Non-Binge
57.5% Drinkers 52.5% =7 Drinkers
71.7% 81.7%

Respondents who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days and the percentage that reported having five or more alcoholic beverages on one
occasion in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



A subset of binge drinkers are considered heavy drinkers; those who have participated in binge
drinking at least five days of the past 30 days. Binge and heavy drinking are associated with multiple
poor health outcomes, including addiction, disability due to injury, early death, and physical and
mental health problems.® Of those Hispanic respondents who are binge drinkers one-fifth are heavy
drinkers (see Graph 18). The percentage of binge drinkers who are also heavy drinkers for non-Hispanic
respondents is 19.0%, same as the Hispanic respondents.

Graph 18.

®

Of Hispanic Respondents About One-Fifth of
Binge Drinkers are Also Heavy Drinkers

Heavy
DIERS
19.0%

Non Binge- Binge Binge
Drinkers Drinkers Drinkers
71.7% 28.3% Non-Heavy
Drinkers
81.0%

Hispanic respondents who reported binge drinking in the past 30 days, the percentage
that reported having five or more alcoholic beverages on five or more days in the past
30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 19. \

Adult and Youth Current and Binge Drinking

B Current Drinker More adults consume
alcohol than youth.?
However, over half of

@ Binge Drinker

75% - 63.2% underage drinkers binge
54.5% drink (see Graph 19), this
50% - 40.8% 41.4% excessive drinking leads to

negative health

28.6% consequence later in life.

25% -

0% -

Hispanic Hispanic

Youth

Youth and adults who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days compared
with those who also reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days

(2009 YRBS and 2005 BRFSS).



The following graphs demonstrate the percentage of respondents who binge and heavy drink (see
Graphs 20-27) and the frequency of their binge drinking (see Graph 28).

Graph 20.

-

Over 38% of Hispanic Respondents are
Binge Drinkers

100% -~
75% -
50% - 38.9%
29.8%
25% -
0% -
Multiracial
Non-Hispanic ‘ Hispanic ‘

Nevada adults who reported having five or more, for men, and four or more, for women,
alcoholic beverages during the past 30 days (2005 BRFSS).

o— \
Graph 21.

Youth Current and Binge Drinking

75% - B Current Drinker
O Binge Drinker

>0% - 40.8% 41.4%
24.5%
25% -~ 19.1%
H I I 9 24.9%
R 14.6% 22.6% 0
0% 1 T T T
African Asian Hispanic White
American

Youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days compared with youth
who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 22.

®

28% of Hispanic Respondents are Binge Drinkers

75% -

50% -
28.5%

25% - 18.7%

0% . .
Hispanic Non-Hispanic

Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30
days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 23.
Young Adults Ages 18-20 are more likely to Binge Drink
than all other Age Groups O Hispanic
100% - O Non-Hispanic
80.0%80.0%
75% -
50% - 46.7%47 8%

o 27.3%
rop | z4.|9ﬁﬂ 19 505 22.4%
0%

18-20 21-30 31-40 41-50 51-60 61+

16.0%
12.1% 10'0%9_3%

Age Group

Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30 days (2007

Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).




Graph 24.

®

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic and non-Hispanic respondents who
are binge drinkers are more likely to have
started drinking before age 20 (Graph 20).
Over 18% of binge drinkers started drinking
at age 13 or earlier.

Those who Start Drinking before Age 21 are
more likely to be Binge Drinkers

Age of First Alcoholic Drink

013 or Younger

m 14 to 20 B 21 or Older

g Hispanic |11.7% 57.7% 30.6%
5
[
S Non-Hispanic [10.8% 64.2% 25.0%
< Hispanic | 18.3% 71.7% 10.0%
a
&
£ Non-Hispanic 19.3% 72.2% 8.5%
o
o
= Hispanic | 17.8% 64.4% 17.8%
55
‘ac‘J <
£ 2 Non-Hispanic 8.5% 73.4% 18.1%
S
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30 days compared to
their age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
early initiates of alcohol are
more likely to be heavy drinkers
(Graph 20). 10.3% of those
who started drinking at age 13
or younger are heavy drinkers
compared to 2.9% those who
started after age 20.

Graph 25.
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Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on five or more days in the past 30 days compared to their age of first
alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).




Alcohol abuse and dependence among men is approximately twice as high as for women.'® Graphs 26
and 27 show that Hispanic males are more likely to binge and heavy drink than females.

Graph 26.

Males are more likely to be Binge Drinkers
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Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30 days
compared to their gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 27.
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Respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on five or more days in the past 30 days
compared to their gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 28.
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Number of times Binge Drinking per Month
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Reported the number of times drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in the past 30 days (2005 Nevada BRFSS).
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The next series of graphs shows the average number of drinks respondents consume per drinking
occasion (see Graphs 29-33). It is important to remember that drinking in moderation is considered
one drink for women and two drinks for men.

Graph 29.
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Average Number of Drinks per Drinking Occasion
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Reported the average number of drinks per drinking occasion in the past 30 days (2005 Nevada BRFSS).
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Graph 30 shows the percentage of Hispanic respondents who drink in moderation (one or two drinks
per occasion) compared to those who binge drink (five or more drinks per occasion). Young adults’
ages 18-20 are more likely to binge drink, while those who are over age 30 tend to drink in moderation.

Graph 30.
Average Number of Drinks Consumed per Occasion by Hispanic Respondents
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Hispanic respondents who reported the average number of drinks per drinking occasion in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey).

Graph 31.
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Respondents who reported the average number of drinks per drinking occasion in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone
Survey).
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Graph 32.

Number of Drinks Consumed per Occasion
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Respondents who reported the average number of drinks per drinking occasion in the past 30 days compared with their gender (2007
Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey). \
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High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who

start drinking at age 14 or

older are more likely to
Graph 33. drink in moderation.

Early Alcohol Users are less likely to Drink in Moderation
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Respondents who reported the average number of drinks per drinking occasion in the past 30 days compared to their age of first alcoholic drink (2007

Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey). @




Not only is binge drinking associated with poor
health outcomes,’ but it is also affects education
and personal relationships. Graphs 34 and 35 show
that respondents who are drinkers (binge or non-
binge drinkers) are less likely to complete high
school than non-drinkers and that binge drinkers are
less likely to graduate from college than non-binge
drinkers. In Graphs 36-38, respondents who are
binge drinkers are more likely to never get married,
compared to non-binge drinkers and non-drinkers.

Graph 34.

Definitions for Graphs:

Non-Binge Drinker

Respondents who are current
drinkers but do not binge
drink in the past 30 days.

Binge Drinker

Respondents who drink five or
more drinks on the same
occasion on at least one day
in the past 30 days.

Non-Drinker

Respondents who do not
drink alcohol.
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Respondents who reported their education level compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 35.

@ Percentage of Respondents who have Graduated from College;

50%

40%

30%

20% -

10%

0%

Binge Drinkers are less likely to Graduate from College

33.6%
22.4%
) 18.8%
18.1% 15.9% °
11.1%
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic/ Hispanic |Non-Hispanic/ Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
Drinker (Non-Binge) ‘ Binge Drinker ‘ Non-Drinker ‘

Respondents who reported their education level compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 36.
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Respondents who reported their marital status compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 37.
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Respondents who reported their marital status compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 38.
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Drinking and Driving

Motor vehicle-related injuries are a leading cause of death in Nevada. From 2004 to 2008 the
percentage of motor vehicle fatalities that were alcohol-related has remained stable, averaging 36.2%.>
The national rate for drinking and driving among those 12 years and older is 12.7%.°

The next series of graphs show the percentage of respondents who drink and drive (see Graphs 39-42),

Hispanic respondents who have been arrested for driving under the influence (DUI; see Graphs 43-46),
and Hispanic respondents who are passengers in a vehicle driven by a drunk driver (see Graphs 47-50).

Graph 39.
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Over 15% of Hispanic Respondents Drink and Drive
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Respondents who reported driving a vehicle when they had been drinking in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada
Statewide Telephone Survey).



T Graph 40.
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Respondents who reported driving a vehicle when they had been drinking in the past 30 days compared to their gender (2007
Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

23% of Hispanic respondents who
Graph 41. start drinking at age 13 or younger
drink and drive compared to 5% of
those who drink at age 21 or older
(Graph 41).
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Early Alcohol Users are more likely to Drink and Drive
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Respondents who reported driving a vehicle when they had been drinking in the past 30 days compared to their age of first alcoholic

drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 42.

High-Risk Groups
@ 25% of Hispanic

respondents who binge
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Respondents who reported driving a vehicle when they had been drinking in the past 30 days compared to
drinking behaivor (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 43.
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Over 5% of Hispanic Respondents Ages 18-20 and 31-40
were Arrested for Driving Under the Influence
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Respondents who reported being arrested and booked for driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs in the past
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Graph 44.
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Respondents who reported being arrested and booked for driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs
in the past 12 months compared to their gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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High-Risk Groups

2.6% of Hispanic respondents
who start drinking at age 13 or

Graph 45. younger get arrested for DUI
compared to 1.4% of Hispanic
respondents who drink at age
21 or older (Graph 45).

Those who Use Alcohol before Age 20 are more likely
to be Arrested for Driving Under the Influence
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Respondents who reported being arrested and booked for driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs in the past 12 months compared to
their age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

8% of Hispanic respondents who
binge drink get arrested for DUI
compared to 3% of those who do
not drink (Graph 46).

Graph 46.
Binge Drinkers are more likely to be Arrested
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Respondents who reported being arrested and booked for driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs in the past 12 months compared to
drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 47.
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Respondents who reported riding in a vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol in the past 30

days (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 48.
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Respondents who reported riding in a vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol in the past 30
days compared to gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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High-Risk Groups

14% of Hispanic respondents

who start drinking at age 13 or

younger are passengers in a
Graph 49. vehicle with someone who has

®

been drinking, compared to 5%
of those who start drinking at age
21 or older (Graph 49).

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to have been
a Passenger in a Vehicle Driven by Someone Who was Drinking
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Respondents who reported riding in a vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days compared to age of first

alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey). .E



High-Risk Groups

17% of Hispanic respondents who binge
drink are passengers in a vehicle with
someone who has been drinking, compared
to 4% of those who do not drink (Graph 50).

Graph 50.
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Binge Drinkers are more likely to have been a Passenger in a Vehicle
Driven by Someone Who was Drinking
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Respondents who reported riding in a vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days compared to drinking
behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Underage Drinking

Substance use and abuse is a major issue among youth in the United States.? Specifically, alcohol use
and dependence among youth are prominent.g’/5 Of Nevada Hispanic and White youth, 40-41% are
current drinkers (see Graph 52 on page 39) and 22-25% are binge drinkers (see Graph 54 on page 40).
Both current drinking and binge drinking increase during the teen years and into early adulthood.

Underage drinking is associated with higher incidences of binge drinking, alcohol abuse, alcohol
dependence and drug use in later life. Between the number of youth that drink and over indulgence in
alcohol use (i.e. binge and heavy drinking), there are a range of consequences which affect youth and
their peers, including: memory loss, risky sexual behavior (leading to pregnancy or sexually transmitted
infections), physical and sexual assault, varying levels of brain damage, difficulties in school, work and
with the law, social difficulty, injury and death from car crashes, suicide, homicide, and alcohol
poisoning.3/6

The national rates for underage drinking show that there is a 47% increase in current underage
drinkers from age 12 to 20 (see Table 2 below).'°

Table 2. Percent of Current Underage Drinkers®
Age 12-13 Age 14-15 Age 16-17 Age 18-20
3.5% 14.7% 29.0% 50.7%

In 2007, the national underage binge drinking rate for youth 12-20 years old was 18.6% and underage
heavy drinking rate was 6.0%."°

Graphs 51-55 show youth who have tried alcohol, youth who are current drinkers, and youth who are
binge drinkers.

Graph 51.
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Youth who reported ever drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in their lifetime (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 52.

Over 40% of Youth are Current Drinkers
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Youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Graph 53.

Hispanic Youth are less likely to Binge Drink than White Youth
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Youth who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 54.

Over Half of Current Drinkers are also Binge Drinkers
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Youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage in the past 30 days compared with youth who
reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Graph 55 shows the percentage of Hispanic and White youth who began drinking alcohol before age
13. Early initiation in substance use is a high risk behavior that can lead to substance abuse and
decreased quality of life (see pages 13-17 for more about early initiation).

Other High-Risk Factors

Youth who have a...

Graph 55.
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Youth who reported drinking their first alcoholic beverage before age 13 more than a few sips (2009

Nevada YRBS).



About one-third of youth report that they are usually given the alcohol they drink. White youth tend to
obtain alcohol this way slightly more than Hispanic youth (see Graph 56). The location where youth
drink can describe youth drinking patterns, Graph 57 shows youth who drink alcohol at school.

Graph 56.
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Youth who reported usually obtaining the alcohol they drank by someone giving it to them, of those who drank in the
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Graph 57.

Hispanic Youth tend to Drink at School
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Youth who reported drinking at least one alcoholic beverage on school property on at least one day in the
past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 58 shows Nevada youth who are exposed to drinking and driving; over 27% of Hispanic youth
are passengers in a vehicle driven by someone who was drinking alcohol.

Graph 58.

5% more of Hispanic Youth then White Youth have been a
Passenger in a Vehicle Driven by Someone Who was Drinking
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Youth who reported riding with a driver who had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Perceptions of Drinking Behaviors

Perceptions of drinking behaviors are important indicators of community norms. For example, those
who believe their community tolerates underage drinking, binge drinking and drinking and driving are
more likely to indulge in these behaviors. Those who participate in high risk behaviors, such as binge
drinking, also express low concern over engaging in other high-risk behaviors, such as drinking and
driving.

Those who perceive their communities to condone high risk behaviors such as binge drinking and
drinking and driving are more likely to think these behaviors are acceptable (see Graphs 59-62).
Similarly, youth who perceive that their community accepts underage drinking are more likely to drink
(see Graphs 63-67).

Almost twenty-three percent of Hispanics ages 18-20 believe there is minimal risk in binge drinking up
to two times per week (see Graph 59). Binge drinking twice a week is the equivalent of eight times per

month and is considered heavy drinking. Both binge drinking and heavy drinking have many adverse
health consequences (see Binge Drinking on page 18).

Graph 59.
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Respondents who reported thinking there is slight or no risk in people harming themselves physically and in other ways when they
binge drink once or twice a week (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 60.
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Males are more likely to Believe there is Little Risk in
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Respondents who reported thinking there is slight or no risk in people harming themselves physically and in
other ways when they binge drink once or twice a week compared to gender (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey). \
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High-Risk Groups

21% of Hispanic respondents

who start drinking at age 13 or

earlier think there is little risk in
Graph 61. binge drinking twice weekly,
compared to only 9% of those
who started drinking at age 21
or older (Graph 61).
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Early Alcohol Users are more likely to Believe there is
Little Risk in Binge Drinking Twice Weekly
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Respondents who reported thinking there is slight or no risk in people harming themselves physically and in other ways when they binge
drink once or twice a week compare to age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

21% of Hispanic respondents who
are binge drinkers think there is
little risk in binge drinking twice
weekly, compared to only 12% of
non-drinkers (Graph 62).

Graph 62.

®

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Binge Drinkers are more likely to Believe there is Little
Risk in Binge Drinking Twice Weekly

33.8%
19.9% 21.0%
16.5%
12.0% 10.1%
Hispanic |[Non-Hispanic| Hispanic Non—Hispanic‘ Hispanic Non—HispaniJ
Drinker (Non-Binge) ‘ Binge Drinker ‘ Non-Drinker ‘

Respondents who reported thinking there is slight or no risk in people harming themselves physically and in other ways when they binge
drink once or twice a week compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 63.

@ The Majority of Respondents Think Children Under Age 18
should not Drink at Home
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Respondents who reported thinking children under age 18 should not drink alcohol at home (2007 Nevada Statewide

Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are binge drinkers
are less likely to think youth under 18 should

Graph 64. not drink alcohol at home, 61.9% compared
to non-drinkers and non-binge drinkers,
70.2% and 73% respectively (Graph 64).
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Respondents who reported thinking children under age 18 should not drink alcohol at home compared with drinking behavior (2007

Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Hispanic respondents reported if they had sufficient knowledge to talk to their children about drug and
alcohol issues; the majority felt they did (see Graph 65). However, high-risk respondents (early initiates
and binge drinkers) reported they feel more confident in their ability and knowledge to talk with their
children about drugs and alcohol (see Graphs 66 and 67). These high-risk groups think there is little risk
in underage youth drinking at home, binge drinking, and/or heavy drinking (see pages 44-46).

Graph 65.
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Respondents who reported having sufficient knowledge about drugs and alcohol issues to discuss them with their children (2007
Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

90% of Hispanic respondents who started drinking at
age 13 or earlier are more likely to think they know
enough to talk with their kids about alcohol, compared
with 69% of those who started at age 21 or older.

Graph 66.

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to Think they have Sufficient Knowledge
about Drug and Alcohol Issues to Discuss them with their Children

100% - 90.9% 93.2% 91.5% 95.5%

75% - 73.7% 69.2%

50% -

25% -

0%

Hispanic ‘ Non-Hispanic

Hispanic ‘Non-Hispanic Hispanic ‘Non-Hispanic

13 or Younger ‘ 14 to 20 ‘ 21 or Older

Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported having sufficient knowledge about drugs and alcohol issues to discuss them with their children compared to age of first
alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

77% of Hispanic respondents
who are binge drinkers think

Graph 67. they know enough to talk
with their kids about alcohol,
@ The Majority of Binge Drinkers Think they have Sufficient Knowledge = compared with 71% of non-
about Drug and Alcohol Issues to Discuss them with their Children | drinkers.
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Drinker (Non-Binge) Binge Drinker Non-Drinker

Respondents who reported having sufficient knowledge about drugs and alcohol issues to discuss them with their children compared with

drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Illicit Drug Use

Alcohol and illicit drug use can substantially decrease quality of life, including disruptions in family,
personal life and work.> Alcohol and drug use are associated with physical abuse, sexually transmitted
diseases, teen pregnancy, motor vehicle crashes, and delinquency in school.” In addition to personal
issues, alcohol and drug use are associated with increased health care costs, decreased worker
productivity, and homelessness, all of which are a high cost to society as a whole.”

Early initiates who use drugs or alcohol are at high risk for drug and alcohol addiction. When young
people use substances they are more likely to develop patterns of habitual use. Their addictions are
generally more intense and harder to stop.5

Marijuana is the most commonly used illegal drug. Graphs 68-70 and 73-76 show the percentage of
respondents who have ever used marijuana, or currently use marijuana. A high percentage of youth
use marijuana, Graphs 71-72 and 77-78 show the percentage of youth who have tried marijuana, if
they currently use it, and if they have used it at school.

Graph 68.

®

Over 18% of Respondents Ages 21-60 have Used Marijuana in
their Lifetime
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Respondents who reported having ever used marijuana (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups
Graph 69. 58% of Hispanic respondents who start drinking at age 13

or earlier have used marijuana, compared to only 13% of
those who start drinking at age 21 or older (Graph 69).

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to have Used Marijuana in their Lifetime

100% -
75% -

58.0% 54.9%
50% - 42.5%

25.7%
25% - . 13.2% 16.9%
0% ]
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic| Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to0 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Drink

Respondents who reported having ever used marijuana compared to age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

44% of Hispanic respondents who are binge drinkers have
used marijuana, compared to only 28% of non-binge
drinkers, and 24% of non-drinkers (Graph 70). However,
Hispanic use marijuana at lower rates than non-Hispanics.

Graph 70.
@ Binge Drinkers are more likely to have Used Marijuana in their Lifetime
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Non-Drinker ‘

Drinker (Non-Binge) Binge Drinker

Respondents who reported having ever used marijuana compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 71.
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Over 38% of Youth Try Marijuana
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Youth who reported ever having used marijuana one or more times during their life (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Graph 72.
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Youth who reported trying marijuana for the first time before age 13 (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 73.
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Over 28% of Respondents Ages 18-20 have
759, Used Marijuana in the Last Year
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Respondents who reported using marijuana in the past 12 months (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 74.
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Males are more likely to have Used Marijuana in the Last Year
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Respondents who reported using marijuana in the past 12 months compared to gender (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey).
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Graph 75.
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High-Risk Groups

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to have

Used Marijuana in the Last Year

10% of Hispanic respondents
who start drinking at age 13
or earlier use marijuana,

25% -~
0 compared to 1.4% of those
20% - who start drinking at age 21
or older (Graph 75).
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Respondents who reported using marijuana in the past 12 months compared to age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone

Survey).

High-Risk Groups

17.5% of Hispanic respondents who are
binge drinkers use marijuana, compared
to 7.5% of non-binge drinkers and only
2.5% of non-drinkers (Graph 76).

Graph 76.
@ Binge Drinkers are more likely to have
Used Marijuana in the Last Year
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Respondents who reported using marijuana in the past 12 months compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone

D

Survey).



Gaph 77. T
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Over 19% of Youth are Current Marijuana Users
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Youth who reported using marijuana one or more times in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Graph 78.

Hispanic Youth tend to Use Marijuana at School
more than White Youth
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Youth who reported using marijuana one or more times on school property in the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graphs 79-82 show the percentage of Hispanic respondents that have used illicit drugs and what type
of drugs they use.

Graph 79.
@ Lifetime Drug Use
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Respondents who reported using drug substances in the past 12 months (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 80.
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Respondents who reported using drug substances in the past 12 months compared by gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 81.

®

Lifetime Drug Use
by Age of First Drink

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who
start drinking at age 13 or
earlier are far more likely to
use any illicit drug than those
who start drinking at age 14 or
older (Graph 81).
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Respondents who reported using drug substances in the past 12 months compared by age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

Hispanic and Non-Hispanic
respondents who are binge

drinkers are far more likely to use
illicit drugs than those who are
non-drinkers or non-binge drinkers

(Graph 82).
Graph 82.
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Respondents who reported using drug substances in the past 12 months compared by drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).




Graph 83 shows the percentage of youth that have used illicit drugs, and what type of drugs they use.

Graph 83.
25% - Youth and Lifetime Drug Use
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M Inhalant 13.9% 13.3%
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O Meth 7.6% 4.5%
W Steroids 3.9% 3.7%
Youth who reported ever having used cocaine, sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans or inhaled
any paints or sprays to get high, methamphetamines, or steroid pills or shots without a doctor’s prescription one or
more times during their life (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Tobacco Use

Lung cancer, heart disease, stroke and chronic lung disease are among the leading causes of death in
the United States.” Cigarette smoking is a high-risk factor for all of these. In addition, exposure to
second-hand smoke increases the risk of heart disease in nonsmokers. Children who are exposed to
second-hand smoke have a high risk of asthma and bronchitis.’

Smokeless tobacco products, such Definitions for Graphs:
as chewing tobacco, snuff and dip,

) _ ; e Current Smoker ¢ Chain Smoker
are no different from cigarettes in Smoking part or all of a Smoking more than 10
terms of the health problems they cigarette at least once in the  cigarettes per day
cause. Chewing tobacco causes past 30 days.
mouth cancer, gum inflammation « Smokeless Tobacco Use
5 -
and tooth loss. « Habitual Smoker Use of chewing tobacco,
Smoking cigarettes on 20 or  snuff, or dip.
Education is an indicator of more days in the past 30
current and habitual smoking. days.

High school graduates are less

likely to be current or habitual smokers than those who did not graduate from high school.*® Similarly,
the percentage of smokers decreases when comparing college graduates with those who did not
graduate from high school, high school graduates who did not go to college, and those who did not
graduate from coIIege.10

Not only are current smokers more likely to use alcohol and illicit drugs than nonsmokers, but there is
a high percentage of current smokers who are also binge or heavy drinkers.°

The following graphs show current smoking habits for Hispanic and Non-Hispanic respondents (see

Graphs 84-89).
raphs ) Graph 84.

Current Smoking Habits
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77.1% 76.5%
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Reported current and past smoking habits (2005 Nevada BRFSS).



Graph 85.

®

Smoking Habits of Hispanic Respondents by Age

Hispanic respondents who
are young adults ages 18-20
are more likely to smoke
everyday. Starting at ages
21-30, the percentage of
Hispanics who do not smoke
increases from 40% to 68%
(see Graph 85).
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Age Group
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E Smokes every day 62.5% 31.2% 31.5% 21.6% 35.9% 28.9%
B Smokes some days| 12.5% 29.2% 27.8% 13.7% 12.8% 2.6%

Hispanic respondents who reported current smoking habits (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Graph 86.
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Respondents who reported current smoking habits (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 87 shows that
Hispanic males are more
likely to smoke everyday.

Graph 87.

®

Smoking Habits
by Gender
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Respondents who reported current smoking habits by gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who
start drinking at age 13 or
earlier are more likely to
smoke everyday than those
who start drinking later (see

Graph 88).

Graph 88. Smoking Habits
by Age of First Drink
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Respondents who reported current smoking habits compared to age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
drinkers (both binge and non-
binge drinkers) are more likely
to smoke cigarettes every day

(Graph 89).
Graph 89.
Smoking Habits
by Drinking Behavior
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Respondents who reported current smoking habits compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graphs 90-92 show the percentage of youth who have tried smoking, smoked before age 13, and are
current smokers.

Graph 90.

Over 46% of Youth Try Smoking Cigarettes
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Youth who reported ever having tried a cigarette even one or two puffs (2009 Nevada YRBS).

Graph 91.

11% of Youth Smoke a Whole Cigarette before Age 13
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Youth who reported smoking a whole cigarette for the first time before age 13 (2009 Nevada YRBS).



Graph 92.

Over 15% of Youth are Current Smokers
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Youth who reported smoking cigarettes at least once during the past 30 days (2009 Nevada YRBS).
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Graph 93.
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Hispanic males are almost

Over 50% of Males have tWiCi adS likely to have )
: . s i smoked 100 cigarettes than
100% - Smoked 100 Cigarettes in Their Lifetime Hispanic females (Graph 93).
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Respondents who reported having smoked 100 cigarettes in their life (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 94.

®

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to have
Smoked 100 Cigarettes in Their Lifetime

High-Risk Groups

Graph 94 shows that
Hispanic respondents who
begin drinking at young age
are more likely to smoke
100 cigarettes.

72.7% 73.3%

75% - ’ °
58.3%
50% - 43.6% 41.6%
25% - 21.7%
Hispanic |Non-Hispanic/ Hispanic [Non-Hispanic, Hispanic |Non-Hispanic
13 or Younger ‘ 14 to 20 ‘ 21 or Older
Age of First Alcoholic Drink

Respondents who reported having smoked 100 cigarettes in their life compared by age of first alcohlic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide

Telephone Survey).
High-Risk Groups
Hispanic respondents who are binge drinkers are more

likely to smoke 100 cigarettes in their lifetime than
non-binge drinkers or non-drinkers (Graph 95).

Graph 95.
Binge Drinkers are more likely to have
Smoked 100 Cigarettes in Their Lifetime
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Respondents who reported having smoked 100 cigarettes in their life compared by drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone

Survey).



Graph 96.

@ High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who

Early Alcohol Users are more likely to initiate in alcohol use early

Live with Someone who Smokes Cigarettes are more likely to live with

75% - someone who smokes
(Graph 96).
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Respondents who reported someone in the household smokes cigarettes compared to age of first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide
Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
binge drinkers are more likely to
live with someone who smokes
(Graph 97).

Graph 97.
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Drinkers and Binge Drinkers are more likely to
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Respondents who reported someone in the household smokes cigarettes compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone

Survey).



Perception of Law and Law Enforcement

The awareness of law enforcement activity is one of the key predictors of perception of risk. If
individuals think they will be caught they are less likely to partake in certain behaviors. The following
graphs serve as measures of community awareness of enforcement activity. Graphs 98-101 show how

well respondents believe Nevada enforces drinking and driving laws.

Graph 98.
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Respondents Who

Drinking and Driving Laws are ...

Reported

O Not Strict Enough M Just about Right M Too Strict
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Respondents who reported Nevada’s enforcement of drinking and driving laws are not strict enough, just about right, or

too strict (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 99.
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Hi spanic Respondents
Enforcement of Drinking and Driving Laws are ...
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Hispanic respondents who reported Nevada’s enforcement of drinking and driving laws are not strict enough,
just about right, or too strict (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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High-Risk Groups

Graph 100. Graph 100 shows how Hispanic respondents
who are early initiates view enforcement of
drinking and driving laws.

High-Ri sk Respondents Who Repc
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Respondents who reported Nevada’s enforcement of drinking and driving laws are not strict enough, just about right, or too strict compared to age of first
alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are binge drinkers are more
likely to think that the enforcement of drinking and
driving laws are too strict (see Graph 101).

Graph 101. _
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Respondents who reported Nevada’s enforcement of drinking and driving laws are not strict enough, just about right, or too strict compared to drinking

behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graphs 102-105 show the percentage of respondents who believe police should not be conducting
regular sobriety checkpoints to detect drunk driving.

Graph 102.
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Respondents Ages 18-20 are more likely Think that Police Should not be
Conducting Regular Sobriety Checkpoints to Detect Drinking and Driving

50% -
40% - O Hispanic

i O Non-Hispanic
30% -

o | 16.7%
20% °12.3% 9.1% 12.7%
10% 1 5.7% 6-9% o 51% 2% 2% 430 — 7-0%

2.6%
0% — [ [ ]
18-20 ‘ 21-30 31-40 41-50 ‘ 51-60 ‘ 61+
Age Group

Respondents who reported that police should not be conducting regular sobriety checkpoints to detect drinking and driving (2007
Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 103.
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Males are more likely to Think that Police Should not
be Conducting Regular Sobriety Checkpoints
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Respondents who reported that police should not be conducting regular sobriety checkpoints to detect
drinking and driving compared by gender (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 104.
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Respondents who reported that police should not be conducting regular sobriety checkpoints to detect drinking and driving compared by age of
first alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

9.5% of Hispanic respondents who are binge
drinkers think police should not conduct regular
sobriety checkpoints, compared to 3.5% of non-
drinkers (Graph 105).

Graph 105.
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Non-Drinkers and Non-Binge Drinkers are more likely to Favor Raising
Alcohol Taxes to Prevent Underage Drinking
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Respondents who reported that police should not be conducting regular sobriety checkpoints to detect drinking and driving compared by
drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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The following graphs describe Hispanic and Non-Hispanic respondents’ views on policies about
underage drinking. Graphs 106-108 show the percentage of respondents who favor raising taxes to
prevent underage drinking.

Graph 106.
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose a tax increase of five cents per drink to support prevention of underage drinking
programs (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 107.

®

Those who Began Drinking After Age 13
are more likely to Favor Raising
Alcohol Taxes to Prevent Underage Drinking

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who drink
before age 13 are less likely to
favor raising alcohol taxes to
prevent underage drinking
(Graph 107).
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose a tax increase of five cents per drink to support prevention of underage drinking programs
compared to age of first drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 108.

®

Non-Drinkers and Non-Binge Drinkers
are more likely to Favor Raising
Alcohol Taxes to Prevent Underage Drinking

100% -

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
binge drinkers are less likely to
favor raising alcohol taxes to
prevent underage drinking
(Graph 108).
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose a tax increase of five cents per drink to support

prevention of underage drinking programs compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).

Hispanic respondents ages 18-20 are less likely to support laws
that hold adults responsible for supplying teens with alcohol
ﬂd hosting underage parties (Graphs 109-110).

Graph 109.
rap Underage Youth are less likely to Support Laws that Hold Adults
@ Liable for Supplying Teenagers with Alcohol O Hispanic
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose laws that make it easier for adults to be held liable if they give alcohol to a teenager

and then someone gets hurt (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 110.
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Underage Youth are 20% less likely to Favor Laws that Hold Adults
Liable for Hosting Underage Parties
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose laws that penalize adults for hosting underage drinking parties (2007 Nevada
Statewide Telephone Survey).

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who started drinking at
age 13 or earlier are less likely to support laws
that hold adults responsible for hosting
underage parties (Graph 111).

Graph 111.

Those who Began Drinking After Age 13 are more likely to Favor Laws that
Hold Adults Liable for Hosting Underage Parties
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose laws that penalize adults for hosting underage drinking parties compared to age of first
alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graphs 112-115 show the percentage of Hispanic and Non-Hispanic respondents who favor or oppose
the legalization of marijuana for recreational use.

Graph 112. T
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Non-Hispanic Respondents are more likely to Favor the
Legalization of Marijuana for Recreational Use
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose the legalization of marijuana for recreational use in Nevada (2007
Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
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Graph 113.
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Hispanic Respondents Who Reported Their Position on
the Legalization of Marijuana for Recreational Use
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Hispanic respondents who reported if they favor or oppose the legalization of marijuana for recreational use
in Nevada (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).



Graph 114.

@ Early Alcohol Users are more likely to Favor
the Legalization of Marijuana for Recreational Use

|  OFavor MOppose |

High-Risk Groups

28% of Hispanic respondents who
start drinking at age 13 or earlier
favor the legalization of marijuana,
compared to 17% of those who
started drinking at age 21 or older
(Graph 114).
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose the legalization of marijuana for recreational use in Nevada compared by age of first

alcoholic drink (2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey).
High-Risk Groups

43% of Hispanic respondents who are binge
drinkers favor the legalization of marijuana,
compared to 19% of those who do not drink
(Graph 115).

Graph 115.
Binge Drinkers are more likely to Favor the Legalization
of Marijuana for Recreational Use
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Respondents who reported if they favor or oppose the legalization of marijuana for recreational use in Nevada compared to drinking behavior

(2007 Nevada Statewide Telephone Survey). @



Nevada Convenience

Survey

The Nevada statewide convenience survey consisted of a sample of
individuals selected by substance abuse prevention coalitions serving ten

Whenever the Nevada geographic regions of the state, and a sample of the Native American

Convenience Survey is individuals from the state’s many Native American communities. The ten
cited, this emblem will regions constitute the entire geographic area of Nevada. These regions
appear next to the range in size from one to three counties. The multi-county coalition areas
data. of the state reflect contiguous groupings of counties with small

populations.

Each of the SAPTA-funded substance abuse prevention coalitions
collected surveys for this data project. For planning purposes, each
coalition also identified populations or neighborhoods and collection strategies that would provide
the best community input. The Statewide Native American Coalition utilized a slightly altered
version of this instrument, and several coalitions used a parallel instrument designed for youth.

Using the three survey instruments, a total of 8,924 surveys were collected (community, Native
American, and youth) and reported upon in this series of publications. Considering data from all
three survey instruments (community, Native American, and youth), the coalitions exceeded their
total target twofold.

The aggregated responses from the Nevada Convenience Survey indicate substantially higher levels
of risky behaviors across all areas, for both youth and adults, when compared to other survey
results (see page 79). Because of this disparity in the reported results, the Nevada Convenience
Survey results are reported here separately from the preceding analyses.



The respondents to the
convenience survey are a
higher risk population, as can
been seen when they are
compared to the respondents
from the YRBS and the adults
from the BRFSS on some key
indicators.

Percentage of Hispanic Nevadans:
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Youth Convenience Survey

Demographics

This demographic
Age information reflects survey
Number | Percent data on all youth
Age 12-14 416 32.6% respondents ages 12-20.
_ o Information on race includes youth
Age 15-17 >/1 44'75’ ages 15-20. The Native American
Age 18-20 285 22.3% sample is from the Native
Total 1,272 99.5% American Convenience Survey.
Missing 6 0.5%
Total with Missing 1,278 100%
Gender
Number | Percent
Male 586 45.9%
Female 657 51.4%
Total 1,243 97.3%
Missing 35 2.7%
Total with Missing 1,278 100%
Gender and Age Group
. O Male B Female
Age 12-14 51.0% [ 49.0% |
Age 15-17 46.8%  [7532% ]
Age 18-20 422% [TT57.8% ]
All Ages 47.1% [ 52.9% ]
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%




Percent of Nevada Youth in School

100% -

75% -
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0% I .

Age 12-14 Age 15-17 Age 18-20  All Ages
Race
Race Number | Percent
African American or Black 443 43.3%
Native American 378 36.9%
White 203 19.8%
Total 1,024 100%

Hispanic Latino Status

Identified As Number Percent
Yes 561 44.1%
No 534 42.0%
Total 1,095 86.1%
Missing 177 13.9%
Total with Missing 1,272 100%




Adult Convenience Survey

Demographics
Age
Number Percent
Hispanics
Age 15-20 356 23.0%
Age 21-30 440 28.5% .
Age 41-50 175 11.3% reflects survey data on all
Age 51-60 91 5.9% Hispanic respondents’ age
Age 61+ 35 2.3% and gender.’As well as all
Total 1534 99 1% respondents’ race.
Missing 14 0.9%
Total with Missing 1,548 100%
Gender
Number | Percent
Male 660 42.6%
Female 840 54.3%
Total 1,500 96.9%
Missing 48 3.1%
Hispanic Latino Status Total with Missing 1,548 100%
Identified As Number Percent
Yes 1,548 24.0%
No 4,553 70.6%
Total 6,101 94.6%
Missing 350 5.4%
Total with Missing 6,451 100%
Race
Race Number | Percent
White 4,231 65.6%
African American or Black 418 6.5%
Asian 114 1.8%
American Indian/ Native Alaskan 374 5.8%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 61 0.9%
Other 60 0.9%
Total 5,258 81.5%
Missing 1,193 18.5%
Total with Missing 6,451 100%




Binge Drinking
The following graphs demonstrate the percentage of respondents who binge drink (see Graphs 116-
117) and the frequency of their binge drinking (see Graphs 118-119).

Graph 116. T

African American and Hispanic Respondents are more
likely to be Binge Drinkers than other Ethnicities

75% -

56.8% 57.1%
20% - 37.0%

i 32.4%
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O% I T T T

African Hispanic Native White

American American

Reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada
Adult Convenience Survey).

Graph 117.
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Male Hispanic Respondents are more likely to be Binge Drinkers

ONon-Binge Drinker @ Binge Drinker |

Female 52.2% 47.8%
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Hispanic respondents who reported drinking five or more alcoholic beverages on at least one occasion in the past 30
days compared to their gender (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 118.
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How Many Days per Month do Respondents Binge Drink?
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@ 6 or more 17.6% 11.8% 12.7% 9.0%

Adults who reported how many days they drank five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days (2007
Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).

Graph 119.
Male Hispanic Respondents are more likely to
Binge Drink Multiple Days per Month
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Hispanic respondents who reported how many days they drank five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in

the past 30 days compared with their gender (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).




Drinking and Driving

The next series of graphs shows the percentage of respondents who drink and drive and the number of
times per month they do so (see Graphs 120-123).

Graph 120.
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African American and Hispanic Respondents Drink and
Drive more than other Ethnicities
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Reported how many times they drove when they had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada
Adult Convenience Survey).

Graph 121.
How Many times per Month do Respondents Drink and Drive?
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Reported how many times they drove when they had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Adult

Convenience Survey).




Graph 122.
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Male Hispanic Respondents are more likely to Drink and Drive
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E Male 62.3% 18.4% 12.9% 2.6% 3.9%

O Female 73.0% 14.7% 7.7% 1.9% 2.7%
Hispanic respondents who reported how many times they drove when they had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days
compared to their gender (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).
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High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
binge drinkers are more likely to
drink and drive one or more times
monthly, than non-binge drinkers
(Graph 41).

Graph 123.
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Hispanic Respondents who are Non-Binge Drinkers
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Hispanic respondents who reported how many times they drove when they had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days compared to drinking

behavior (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Underage Drinking

Graph 124 shows youth the percentage of who are binge drinkers, and Graph 125 shows that over 54%
of Hispanic youth drink and drive. This implies there is some acceptance of drinking and driving in the
community (see page 43 for more information on drinking perceptions and community acceptance).

Graph 124.
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Hispanic Youth Ages 12-20 Report the Highest Level of Binge
Drinking; Native American Youth Report the Lowest
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Graph 125. American
Youth who reported how many days they drank five or more alcoholic beverages in a row in the past 30 days (2007
@ Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).
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Youth who reported how many times they drove when they had been drinking alcohol in the past 30 days
(2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).
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Graph 126.

!/@ Where do Youth Ages 12-20 usually Drink Alcohol?

| did not drink alcohol
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Youth who reported how they usually obtained their alcohol in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Youth

Convenience Survey).

The location where youth drink
can describe youth drinking
patterns and provide insight on
adolescent leisure time. Youth
who drink alcohol most often
drink with their friends at their
friends’ houses (see Graphs 126).



Accessibility

One key contributor to underage alcohol consumption is accessibility. Easy access to alcohol, and lower
prices are associated with drinking, binge drinking and heavy drinking.® The more accessible and
affordable alcohol is, the more people tend to drink. Research shows that those who report having
easy access to alcohol tend to drink and binge drink more than those who report access to be difficult.®

The next graphs describe how easily youth believe they can obtain alcohol, how often the community
thinks parents provide alcohol, and where they obtain the alcohol they drink (see Graphs 127-134).

Graph 127.
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Youth Ages 12-20 Find it Easy to obtain alcohol from...
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Youth who reported how easy or difficult it is to obtain alcohol from parents, older siblings, friends and
adults/strangers (2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).




Graph 128.
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Respondents Think Parents in the Community Provide T

Alcohol for Underage Parties...
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Reported how often parents in the community provide alcohol at parties their children host (2007 Nevada Adult

Convenience Survey).

High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
binge drinkers are more likely to
think parents supply alcohol for
underage parties (Graph 129).

Graph 129.
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compared to drinking behaivor (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 130.
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Youth Ages 12-20 Think Parents in the Community
Provide Alcohol for Underage Parties...
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Youth who reported how often parents in the community provide alcohol at parties their children host compared
to drinking behaivor. (2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).

l
Graphs 131-133 show youth and their ability to purchase alcohol without proof of age. Over 22% of
African American youth were not asked for ID when they tried to buy alcohol (see Graph 131). Over
25% of Hispanic youth were able to purchase alcohol despite their age (see Graph 132).

Graph 131.
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Youth Ages 12-20 Who Tried to Buy Alcohol
and if They are Asked for ID
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Youth who reported if their ID was checked when trying to buy alcohol in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Youth

Convenience Survey).



Graph 132.
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Do Clerks Refuse to Sell Youth Ages 12-20 Alcohol? T
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O Yes, someone refused to sell me alcohol because of my age
B No, my age did not keep me from buying alcohol
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Youth who reported if someone refused to sell them alcohol when trying to buy alcohol in the past 30 day
(2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survev).

Graph 133.
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Youth who reported how many stores they knew would sell them alcohol without asking for ID or proof of age (2007

Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).



Graph 134.

The majority of youth obtain
alcohol from their friends.
However many African American,
Where do Youth Ages 12-20 usually Obtain Alcohol? Hispanic, and White YOUth obtain
alcohol from home with or

without their parents permission
(see Graph 134).
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Youth who reported how they usually obtained their alcohol in the past 30 days (2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).



Perceptions of Drinking Behaviors

Those who perceive their communities to condone high risk behaviors such as binge drinking and
drinking and driving are more likely to think these behaviors are acceptable (see Graphs 135-138).
Similarly, youth who perceive that their community accepts underage drinking are more likely to drink
(see Graphs 139-143).

Graph 135.
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Reported thinking that most people in their community think it is not wrong to binge drink (2007 Nevada Adult
Convenience Survey).
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Reported thinking that most people in their community think it is not wrong to binge drink compared to drinking behaivor (2007 Nevada

Adult Convenience Survey).
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Graph 137. High-Risk Groups
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Hispanic respondents who reported thinking that most people in their community think it is wrong to binge drink
(2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 138.
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Youth who reported how wrong most adults in the community think it is to binge drink (2007 Nevada Youth

Convenience Survey).

Graph 139.

(&)

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

African American Respondents are more likely to Think
the Community Finds Underage Drinking Acceptable

African Hispanic Native White
American American

Reported thinking most people in their community think it is not wrong for underage youth to drink alcohol
(2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 140.
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Youth who reported how wrong most adults in the community think it is for underage youth to drink

(2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).

Youth Ages 12-20 Believe the Community

Graph 141.
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Over 60% of Respondents Think Underage Drinking at
Parties is a Serious Problem
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Reported alcohol consumption by underage youth at unsupervised gathering as a serious problem (2007 Nevada
Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 142.
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Underage Drinking at Parties is a Serious Problem
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Hispanic respondents reported alcohol consumption by underage youth at unsupervised gathering as a serious
problem compared with gender (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).
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High-Risk Groups

Only 60% of Hispanic
respondents who are binge Graph 143.

drinkers think underage drinking
at parties is a serious problem,

compared to 70% of non-binge

drinkers (Graph 143). Hispanic Respondents who are Binge Drinkers are less
likely to Think Underage Drinking
100% - at Parties is a Serious Problem
75% - 70.1%
60.5%
50% -
25% -
0% T T 1
Non-Binge Drinker Binge Drinker

Hispanic respondents reported alcohol consumption by underage youth at unsupervised gathering as a serious
problem compared with drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graphs 144-146 describe if respondents view alcohol-related motor vehicle crashes as a serious
problem in their community.

Graph 144.
Over Half of Respondents Believe Alcohol-Related Motor
Vehicle Crashes are a Serious Problem in the Community
100% -~
75% 1 64.9% 67.5% .
52.5% 57.1%
50% -
25% -
O% T T T
African Hispanic Native American White
American

Reported alcohol-related motor vehicle crashes as a serious problem in their community (2007 Nevada Adult
Convenience Survey).
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Male Hispanic Respondents are less likely to
Believe Alcohol-Related Motor Vehicle Crashes are
a Serious Problem in the Community
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50% -
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Hispanic respondents who reported alcohol-related motor vehicle crashes as a serious problem in
their community compared to gender (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).




High-Risk Groups
Graph 146.
Hispanic respondents who are @
binge drinkers are less likely
to view alcohol related motor
vehicle crashes as a serious Hispanic Respondents who are Non-Binge Drinkers are
problem (Graph 146). somewhat more likely to Believe Alcohol-Related Motor
Vehicle Crashes are a Serious Problem in the Community

75% - 68.2%

63.6%
50% -
25% -
0% - .
Non-Binge Drinker Binge Drinker

Hispanic respondents who reported alcohol-related motor vehicle crashes as a serious problem in their
community compared to drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).

The Convenience Survey asked respondents if they thought drinking and driving was a problem for
their community. Respondents also reported if they drink and drive. These graphs show that most
respondents think drinking and driving is a problem in the community, yet many admit they drink and
drive (see Graphs 147-148).

Graph 147.  Most Respondents Think Drinking and Driving is a Problem in their T
Community; Yet many Respondents Drink and Drive
B Think Drinking and Driving is a Problem
O Drink and Drive
100% - 91.3% 95.9% 95.4% 94.6%
75% -
50% -
25% -
0% T T T
African American Hispanic Native American White

The difference between drinking and driving perception and activity across race (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).




High-Risk Groups

95% of Hispanic respondents
who are binge drinkers think
drinking and driving is a
problem for their community,
however over 54% drink and
drive (Graph 148).

Graph 148.
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The Difference between Hispanic Respondents who Think Drinking and
Driving is a Problem in their Community and their Behavior
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B Drink and Drive
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100% _ ° 94.7%
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Non-Binge Drinker Binge Drinker

The difference between drinking and driving perception and activity across drinking behavior (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).
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Reported what would happen to them if they were to drink and drive (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).
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Graphs 149-152 show
what respondents think
will happen to them if
they drink and drive. 10%
of African American and
Native American
respondents thought
nothing would happen to
them if they drink and
drive (Graph 149).
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Hispanic respondents who reported what would happen to them if they were to drink and drive compared to gender (2007
Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).



Graph 151.
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High-Risk Groups

Hispanic respondents who are
non-binge drinkers are more
likely to think the police would
catch them if the drink and
drive. 11% of binge drinkers
think nothing will happen to
them if they drink and drive
(Graph 151).

What Do Hispanic Respondents Think will Happen
if they Drink and Drive?
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Hispanic respondents who reported what would happen to them if they were to drink and drive compared to drinking

behavior (2007 Nevada Adult Convenience Survey).
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What Do Youth Ages 12-20 Think will Happen
if they Drink and Drive?
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Youth who reported what would happen to them if they were to drink and drive (2007 Nevada Youth Convenience Survey).
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About The Data
) YrBS and @) BRFss

All data pertaining to the YRBS and BRFSS were collected through the National Center for Chronic
Disease Prevention and Health Promotion website using crosstab analysis (see References page 106).

@ Telephone Survey

The statewide telephone survey was designed to solicit information on a range of substance abuse
behaviors, beliefs and opinions, risks, and related resiliency items. The items in the survey were, to the
greatest extent possible, chosen from existing, validated national surveys.

As the resulting survey instrument and implementation protocol are similar to those required for the
nationally implemented Behavior Risk Factor Surveillance Survey (BRFSS), a Request for Proposal
solicited bids from national survey firms with demonstrated experience implementing the BRFSS and
similar rigorous survey protocols. JTNN selected and contracted with the Burlington, Vermont office of
Macro International, Inc. (Macro) to perform the survey’s data collection. The statewide telephone
survey was implemented from April through July 2007. Data collection was conducted via telephone
surveys with randomly selected adults in randomly selected, telephone-equipped Nevada households.

The telephone survey was a random-sample drawn from the total non-institutionalized Nevadan adult
population (ages 18 and older) residing in telephone-equipped dwellings. This population excluded
adults: (1) in penal, mental, or other institutions; (2) living in other group quarters such as dormitories,
barracks, convents or boarding houses; (3) contacted at their second home during a stay of less than
30 days; (4) living in a home without a telephone; and (5) who do not speak English well enough to be
interviewed, except for Spanish-speaking respondents, who were then interviewed by Spanish-
speaking interviewers. The resulting sample provided for a proportional population, stratified,
statewide random sample of telephone-equipped Nevada households. At the conclusion of the survey
period, 4,648 telephone interviews were completed.

The survey’s design specified a list-assisted, random digit dial (RDD) sample of Nevada’s telephone-
equipped households. The list-assisted RDD procedure assures that households with telephone
numbers assigned since the publication of current directories, as well as those with deliberately
unlisted numbers, are sampled in their correct proportions. A random sample of telephone numbers
was sampled using listed numbers relative to unlisted numbers at a 1.5:1 ratio to assure that all new
and unlisted numbers are sampled in their correct proportions.

The JTNN Needs Assessment main study included a stratified sample design. This design specified ten
geographic strata that encompassed the entire state (these ten geographic areas represent the
coverage areas of the state’s substance abuse prevention coalitions), plus one strata that comprised a
Hispanic surname oversample. Each geographic area was made up of one or more Nevada counties.



Data collection began April 19" 2007 and ended on July 26" 2007. The sample design called for a
minimum total of 4,200 completed interviews. The target for each strata (each coalition geographic
area) was 384 completes. In all 4,648 interviews were collected. A computer-assisted telephone
interview (CATI) approach was implemented for data collection. The telephone survey was fielded
from Macro’s Plattsburgh, New York CATI Research Center, as well as their sister companies, Opinion
Research Corporation’s Tucson, Arizona, and Reno, Nevada CATI Research Centers. The telephone
survey followed a 15-attempt protocol, in which 15 attempts were made until a final disposition was
obtained.

Experienced, supervised personnel conducted the JTNN Needs Assessment interviews using Computers
for Marketing Corporation (CfMC) CATI software package. To maximize response rates, Macro
concentrated calls in the respondent’s time zone between 5 p.m. and 9 p.m. Monday through Friday;
and between 9 a.m. and 7 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday. A portion of calls were conducted between 9
a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday through Friday, in order to complete interviews with respondents who were
only at home during the day. The average interview length was 18.8 minutes. Screening to randomly
select a respondent in the household took approximately 1.5 minutes.

© convenience Survey

Brief convenience surveys can be useful tools in collecting local data that give very specific information
for targeted assessment and planning purposes. To that end, the convenience survey instruments were
developed: a survey for adults, Native American, and youth. The goal of these convenience surveys was
to collect information about local norms and perceptions of alcohol use, ease of access, severity of
community behaviors, severity of underage binge drinking and related problems, and similar issues.

These were implemented from March through June 2007 by every SAPTA-funded community coalition.
A total of 8,924 paper surveys were collected from every community in Nevada. These surveys were
completed through a broad range of strategies; in front of key business locations in communities
where a broad range of the population could reasonably be expected to frequent, through e-mail,
community and focus group collection strategies, and other creative, grass roots approaches. The very
large return rate is a reflection of the success of community coalitions in devising these collection
strategies.

The survey was distributed and collected by each community coalition. Completed surveys were

submitted to Coop Consulting for data entry and analysis. JTNN managed the submission and tracking
process for this project element.
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